
Dear Parent/Carer,

Weather Warning

As I’m sure you are aware, the weather forecast has predicted that we are going to be
experiencing some very high temperatures at the beginning of next week.The current
Department for Education guidance is for schools to remain open but to take additional
measures to keep children safe. Therefore we have put in place an Extreme Heat Risk
Assessment in order to keep students and staff as safe and comfortable as possible during
the heatwave. Please see below the changes and measures that will be happening:

● There will be no outdoor PE lessons taking place after 11:00am.
● Sports Day has been moved from Monday 18th July to Wednesday 20th July,

weather permitting.
● Students are not required to wear their blazers or ties on Monday. Tuesday and

Wednesday they will be in their PE kits for SMSC Day and Sports Day.
● Year 12 will continue with lessons as normal on Monday but do not need to wear

jackets or ties and will continue with their trip on Tuesday as planned.
● Classrooms that have been identified as becoming very warm will not be used.
● Students have been provided with additional indoor areas to use at break and

lunchtime and time outside will be limited to 30 minutes.
● Students will be encouraged and allowed to refill water bottles throughout the day.

Can I please ask that you support us by ensuring your child;

● Has applied sun cream before leaving for school and has a bottle in their bag to
re-apply during the day.

● Bring a water bottle to school with them.
● Has a sun hat / cap to wear when outdoors.

If you are concerned about your child due to an underlying medical condition which you feel
may be affected by the heat, please contact your child’s tutor and/or Head of House as soon
as possible.

End of Term

A reminder that our final day of school is Thursday 21st July with our traditional 12.40pm
closure. Coaches will depart school at 12.50pm. As usual it will be a free non-uniform day for
all students.



Next Year/Start of Year

Term will begin for all students on Tuesday 6th September. Our Uniform Guide for
purchasing uniform for the next academic year can be found on our website here. Please
see below the term dates for the next Academic Year.

INSET day: Monday 5 September
Term starts: Tuesday 6 September

Inset day: Friday 30th September
Holiday: Monday 24 October – Friday 28 October
INSET day: Friday 2nd December
Term ends: Friday 16 December
Holiday: Monday 19 December – Monday 2 January

Spring Term 2023

Term starts: Tuesday 3 January
Holiday: Monday 20 February – Friday 24 February
Term ends: Friday 31 March
Holiday: Monday 3 April – Friday 14 April
Easter Sunday: Sunday 9 April

Summer Term 2023

Term starts: Monday 17 April
May Day: Monday 1 May
Holiday: Monday 29 May – Friday 2 June
Inset day: Monday 26th June
Term ends: Friday 21 July
INSET days: Monday 24 July and Tuesday 25 July
Holiday: Wednesday 26 July – Friday 1 September

Yours sincerely

Ms N Crookshank
Headteacher

https://www.cheslynhayacademy.org.uk/school-life/essential-information/

